Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees ABCDEFG H I JRLMN O ; PORSTUVWX Yz : Grantors B°°kﬁ; Page ; Instramant  Resgaon ;
: i R R e - S e Reeordadon
;Bare ' Daniel f | ‘Buffman John & wife 5 267 Ba&sS  Jul 21 1868
éBear %Margaret A %Taliaferro JW & wife 51486 B &S  Apr 27 1870
| David | Medison H Woaver Joseph & wife 8 15 B &S  Jul 19 1871
7 do &c | David Ch Tr ;Firebaugh Sam'l A & Wifé 8 405| B & S Jan 31 1872;
do | Jacob Smith Gebriel & wife 10 72, B &5  Oct 10 1873
do ' Jacob |Fray John & Susan 10 76| B&S 0ot 10 1875
do  Jacob §Hess John & wife | 1o§ 7 B &S ' 0ct 10 1873
do | Decatur B | | ﬁBear Jacob ' 1o§ 53| B &S  Dec 51 1873
do Henry A ; Bear Jacob lOl 240 B & S Dec 31 1873
do . J Asbury ?Bear Jacob 10 341 B & S Dec 31 1873
| Baer Hennah | | Keiffer L R & wife 10 414 B & S  Feb 16 1874
.;Bear &c | samuel ' Wise John D & wife 12 409 B &S  Feb 8 1876
| do 5 | Mary | Acker John & wife 15T 1-2 B & S8 Apr 29 1876



Bear
lare
do
do
do
do
Bear

Bare

Bear
Bare
Bear
do
do
do
do

do

(Grantees

&e

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDUEPYGH

)David

Zugene A

'EA

| Hannah

DN Tr

GIVEN NAMES '
I )KL

iJas w

gJohn B

/John B
iJohn B

Mary E

| Jom H
~John H

J H

Rebecca

Rehecca
z

i
Rebecea

iRichard

iRebececa

iRichard

'Richard

ERichard

R W

! GIVEN NAMEKS
M N O ; PQRSTUVWXYZ

(Mrs)

1
‘ Grantors
{

@ffinger J I & wife
?urton J W & wife
&ader W H & wife
iBare Rebecca

Williaums Joseph T &c

Noffett W B

1‘:

Lincoln John & wife
iBare J B

iDovel James T & wife &c

‘Branner plizabeth's Lst

iRoller Johm E Comr
?Compton m B Comr
;Bear David

fBear David

;Heiston Leroy S & wife

‘Kieffer L R & wife

;Dovel James T & wife
‘Kite J H & wife
;McCreary Jomn C

'Roller John & Comr &c

Conrad zd S Conmr

Roller John Z Spl Comr

i Book |

G
rantees.
i ..

N Kind of
Page E In;ul'll;m(:ant

318
267

349
479
24

43

190 |
457

101

176 Partition

356 B of Atty|
| !
502 [P of Atty|

534
549
180

217 D of Tr

406
483

1

B& S
B &S
B& S
B &S
B &S
B &S
Bé&S
B&S
B &3S

1841 B & S

B &S
B &S
B & S
B &S

Sale
B &S

B &S

3250 B &S |

i
H

' oct
gJul

[a

I 30p
' Jen
- Mar
; Apr
g Jun

' Nov

Mar

Apr

| Apr

Jun
Jun

Sep

. Oct

Oct
Jan
Mar

Sep

Jan

Feb

Date of
Recordation

5
23
29

1
21

2
10
29

13
30
15

31

26

|
|
1876§

i

1877 |

1877§
1878 ;
1878;
1878
1878
1878
1879
1879
1879
1879
1879
1879
1879
1879
1880
1880
1880

1881

1881



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.
Grantees | x5 ETba | 1 ELRN 0| roxtEVPWres | Grantors
David ; ﬁolston J P Comr %19
David % Rolston J P Comr &e‘%l9
% Sareh's Tr EShands E4A Comr §§19
| Richard W Hiller 7 Geo H & wife &o 19
DN ¥ E Karicofe Elizabeth F &c 20
Elizabeth S ? ; 33 j
| Richard W Miller J G H & wife & 20
%J H ? & Carrier Wilson ‘20!
Deborsh | Will Nesson B & wife 20
ERichard w ;Crawford William J &c | 21?
&e éJohn B 2 ;Bear A C & wife ; 21&
do &c %John H | ‘Rickard B F & wife | 22;
do | Richaré W iMorton Eliza : 22;
do gR w ;Kirtley F W& wife &e | 22§
%gBare ' Marthe Jane ? %Turner Moses & wife B 22§
Z%Bear L AC Tr ‘ éﬂnffman ML &e | 25%
do Fennie C's Tr éBear J Asbury 25%
do RwW 3Kirtley S D & wife &c 24%
 Bare Hannah J ' Bere James W & wife 25
thear &e AC Ch Tr iKite HA & wife 25
do & DN Tr £Rolston J P 25
do Frank R Tr ?lEmswiler Sophia & husb f 26

. . -

Grantees.
Pagj ‘ | i Revngiation
| sent | Recordation
25| B &S  Mer 15 1881
24| B &S i Mer 15 1881
143 Deed i Apr 11 1881
266 | B & S E May 10 1881
65/ B& S | Sep 13 1881
73| B & S § Sep 19 1881
270 Agreement% Dec 7 1881§
446) B &S  Feb 2 1882
20, Release Har 20 1882
569, B &S  Tov 18 1882
28| B &S  Tov 29 1882
58] B &S  Dec 4 1882
39 B &S  Dec 4 1882
174 B &S - Jan 23 1885§
222 D of Tr | Jul 31 188@
318 Deed ; Sep 4 1885
570| Release ~ Jun 19 1884
274 B &S  Oet 9 1884
3480 B &S  Tov 1 1884
460 D of Tr Dec 3 188£
5% Jan 9 1885

D of Tr



Bare
Bear
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do

Grantees

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
| ABCDHKFGIH

I1izabeth S's Tr

FR Tr
Hugene A

Frank R
P R

F R

® R

P R
Eugene A
;F R

FR
Zugene A
FR

FR

DN

HA

DI

&e

Fennie C's Tr

Tr

Ly

Tr

GIVEN NADMEKS
IJ KL MNO

1
|

iJohn H In Trust
Jomm H

'd Asbury In Trust

i
;Ida F

|
|
1
|
{
|

|
!
{
i
!
|

'Richard W
|

i

Sellise

GIVKN NAMKS
PORSTUVWNXY 7

'
1
{
i

Foller

ponrad Bd s

Miller
Billhimer Ab

Bear David's

iArmentrout G
Summers S P

fHeller Georg

.Rolston Johm H Jr's Tr

Grantors

Conmr

Thos I & wife

raham

nxor

Harnsberger Geo W &c
Miller S P H & wife
Bmswiler Sophia & husb

M

e F

fDeavers Thornton G &ec

}Robey S S & wife

‘Rodeffer D M

& Hemrick Laur
‘Billhimer Ab
ERodeffer DM

'Hedrick George W & wifei

Bear Decsatur

Fulk Susan C & husb

Lamb Adam’s

a B
rahsam

B

Zstate

John E Assignee
;26

26
26
26

; Book

I3
i
3
i

26

!
i
i

30

30

Grantees.

Page !
;
:
!

72
74
404
442
467
541

544 |

78
106
123
128

175 |
. 250 |
| 399
| 559

45
59
184

. 405
157
373

i Kind of

Deed
B &S
Deed
D of Tr
B&S
Gift

| B&S
§ D of Tr
D of Tr
D of Tr
D of Tr
D of Tr
B &S

D of Tr

D of Tr

D of Tr

B &S

D of Tr

Instrument

Jan

! Jan

Apr

| Apr

i
i

P of Atty
l
M Contract

i
i
i

|
P of Atty|

Mey
May
May
Jun
Jul
Jul
Jul
Aug
Sep

! Nov

Dec
Jan
Jan

Fedb

. May

i

Aug
Apr

417 Partition Lay

o -

Date of !

Recordation |

16 1885é
16 1885
13 1885
20 1885;
2 1885
25 1885
25 1885
23 1885?
7 1885
16 1885
18 1885%
5 1885
21 1885
16 1885
31 1885
13 18862
19 18862
26 1886
1 1886
14 1886
25 1887

9 1887



Index to Deeds Etc., Rockmgham County, V1rg1n1a

§i Grantees A BGSIES E%ESG H ' I JGlxzhiNﬁﬁi 0 § PQ R(:"IF%N\?MVSSX Y Z
: ~ ! , T S
%Bear onhn H
ﬁ do EJohn H
é do A C § Susan M &
| H A |
! Bettie B |
§ do Andrew J ;
g do A J
% do DN Ir §
a0 &e Mary
% do éJohn H
éBare Hannah J
? do Hennah é
§Bear HC é Susan &
! Bettie B ;
i AC
%% do Decatur B &
g Annie V
§§ do Eugene A |
. do Bugene A Tr 7 |
éBare FS
E?Bear & A J
4o AJ Ir
:j do gA J Tr

do | R W

i

: Grantors
ﬁear A C & wife
éJohnson A J & wife

iJones J B &e
]

;Compton GF Comr
Showalter A J & wife
gGlover John W

thodes Frederick S
;Harper John & wife &c
&Lindon Michael & wife
gFunk Timothy & wife
éBear Lithia Water Co
:

nBear RW

i‘

92

ﬁRolston Charles H

&e

I

“Hopkzns FC&WN
Funk Joseph R & wife
NLong Samuel & wife

.Hagerdon Peter H

.Hagerdon Peter H & wife

ﬂChurchill Jd W & wife

i
f

Book !

N

N

‘81
. 33

36

i 3L
134
-3

36
2

(Grantees.
Page Tnstamant ; Resorarion
505 | B & S g Jun 4 1887
506 | B & S ? Jun 4 1887
86 Agreementg Jul 25 1887
%
483| B &S  Nov 26 1887
484| B &S . Tov 26 1887
159 1 D of Tr i May 21 1888
393| B & S  Feb 23 1889
25| B &S  Sep 7 1889
55/ B & S  Sep 16 1889§
306, B &S  Dec 16 1889§
118, Lease  Mar 17 1890
| !
197 |Agreement . Apr 4 1890
s 2
235/ B & S % Sep 8 1890
399! D of Tr § Oct 18 18902
159, B & S % Dec 15 1890§
546/ B & S é Mer 2 1891
453 D of Tr  Apr 27 1891
42] D of Tr  Feb 25 1892,
106% Bé& S  Har 7 1892
|



Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Grantees AnCDHIG I ‘ I JGIIEKNLN;;IK;« 0 PQR STUVWX Y 2 Grantors Book ; Page % Instrament ‘ Recordation '

| | o ,

Bear ‘ | RW @tephenson J B Comr ‘%45i 438 | B & S ! May 16 1892§
do A3 | Flick Silas & wife ‘§45§ 100| B &S | Nov 29 1892
do AC | & [Bear Lithia Development 48 320 lsgreoment Feb 20 1894
do iE A % é jmoore George e %48; 325@3111 of S% Feb 24 1894}
Bare i ﬁJacob Clalm of Homestead ~;49§ 281£ % Jun 15 1894i
Bear } c | Harrls John T Jr Spl Cam 51 | 251% B & S % Feb 5 1895§
Bare g i :Susan Carr William & wife ; 52; 526% B&S § Aug 19 1895?
Bear | Jolm H | 5531pe George & Comr 53,342 B &S  Dec 30 1895
do | LS § Showalter lary & tusb 55 343 B &S  Doc 30 1895
do } | RV Sipe George & Spl Comr 53 372 B &S | Jan 8 1896
do | i RW 'Sipe George & & wife 53| 372 B &S E Jen 8 1896
Baer &c jF S | Crawford Elizebeth i 55§ 412 B& S E Jen 20 1896,
Bear fAndrew J f | Dvers David A & wife 55§ 14| B&S g1y 1896
Bare 5 | Susan {May William & wife | 55§ 256 B &S | Dec 5 1896
Rear iA c Susan & fBear Lithia Water Co | 55\ 475§Agreement Jen 18 1897
égeétie B j ; | ;

do DN | Burke John P & wife 56| 115 B &5 | lar 15 1897
Bare ; )Martha Jane §Barrett William & wife - 57| 2156¢ B & S | Oet 18 1897
Bear BaA  or | ' Thomas Louis 67 513 D of Ir % Jan 10 1898
Bare | Jc | Claim of Homestead 58 480 ~ Jun 20 1898
Bear &c lA C Cemetery Tr ‘ Elkton Improvement Co &e 58 5501 B & S = Jun 30 1898

do Ry ; Converse liaggie B 59 25 B &S | Jul 18 1898



Index to Deeds Etc, Rockmgham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Grantees A BGE’E§ EﬂéEE H - ;WW_;;GIIXEILN?&“; o E PO R%IVIIE%N\?%SX Yz ‘; Grantors B°°ki Page i 7In1§tirx‘1ui1(:efnt i Relggfgact.fon
B i , o - ] S R ———

Bear A C ! EHarrls Johm T Jr Spl Comr59§ 413 B & S § Wov 23 1898
Bare Charles E Acker liery Jane & husb 5ieoz 228! B & S § Feb 22 1899
Bear § R W Slpe Geo & Comr 65’ 11| B & S § Feb 23 1900
| do | RW ‘Elkton Tmprovement Co sz; 11| B &S ; Feb 23 1900
do &e |Geo W LBear Ida F's Estate f 64; 434 Partitiong Nov 26 1900
do David R % ;Bear Andrew J & wife é 65§ 38! B &S é Jan 14 1901
do &e §Mattie G Haas T ¥ Spl Comr ? 65E 342| B &S | Apr 11 1901
do &e Mattie G Haas Telfourd N & wife &css 343| B &S  Apr 11 1901
do glda F's Estate Report as to Right of e5= 470 i May 17 1901
‘Bare | John Celvin Claim of Homestead | 66, 197 Sep 7 1901
| Bear ‘ éLaura 2 iRolston Chas H & wife f 663 413 B &S iov 13 1901%
Bare Charles B | 'Roller Jomm & Spl Comr 69 111| B &S  Nov 17 1902
Bear AC | & ?Bear Lithia Water Co 69 247 Agreement Jan 26 1903
. Bare Chas F % ;Miller James & wife ﬁ 71§ 129 B & S i Oct 19 1903
do Chas F § ‘Miller St Clair & wife 71 130| B & S g Oct 19 1905
Bear &e (A C Tr g & ;Stonewall Dist Sch Trs i 75; 389 Agreement% Oct 17 1904
ﬁ do George W % SSn&pp Irene & husb ﬁ 74§ 49 B &S 2 Dec 27 190%
do Geo W g . Powell R F & wife 75 563 B&S '~ Oct 30 1906
do ge |AC Ch or | gizetty Rebecea C &c 2 76 463 B & S  Feb 19 19oé
do & |AC Ch Tr é ECover J R & wife ; 76? 464, B & S | Peb 19 1906‘
do George W § & |Jemes Carrie B € 783 219 Agreement Sep 25 1906,
do | WA Powell Tewis G Sr &c : 78 543§ B&S  Dec 27 190@
i : | ; |




Bear

do
Bare

Bear

do

do

Bare

Bear

(Grantees

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEVPYGIH

DR
?Andrew Jd
&cv

D

%A Shacklett
DN

:Charles F

QCharles B
'Frederick A

&CEE A Lig Tr
;David 2
%Andrew J
fCharles F

I J KL

‘Nettie

Jolm D

- Leonard 5

John D

- Wewton

 John D

Jomhn D

M

Tr

GIVEN NAMKS

N

(§}

GIVEN NAMKS
PQRSTUVWXVYZ

Vs

i
'Correll Bettie

i
1
|

Grantors

Bear David R

?Turner John H's istate

i

|

i

. Grattan George G Jr

i

{Phillips Brma L & husb

Harrisonburg Land &
Improvement Co

Bear D N & wife

Harrisonburg Land &
Improvement Co

Tulk George H & wife

Spl Comr &ec

Reedy Marion &e

| Baptist Church (0ld Sch)

iHoover John H & wife

" Harrison E R & wife

éBrock £ C

ads

t

&e

;Bear Andrew J

fBear b R
Wittig I P & wife &c
' Davis D U

85§

83

85%
o
83
85
85
86
87
87
87

87

(Grantees.
| 160| B & S i
18¢| B&s
507 |Partition
111 B &S |
112 B & S %
12 B&S |
! |
120 Bos
522 B & S
350/ B & S |
361 B & S
478, B & S
197 B & S
445/ B & S
6/ Lis Pends
262| B & S
2821 B & S
386, B & S
472/ D of Tr

Date of

i

Recordation i

Feb 13 1907

Apr

Jun

Jun

Jun

Jun

Jul

Aug
Aug
Sep
Feb
Apr
Apr
Oct
Oct
dov

Dec

; Feb 18

[»]
(9

5

30

2l
25
15

!
}

|
1907?
1907%
1908§

|

1908

|
1908
!

1908
1903

190@
190§
190§
1909
190§
1905
190@
1909
1905
190§



