

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bare	Daniel			Huffman John & wife	3	267	B & S	Jul 21 1868
Bear		Margaret A		Taliaferro J W & wife	5	436	B & S	Apr 27 1870
do	David	Madison H		Weaver Joseph & wife	8	15	B & S	Jul 19 1871
do	&c David	Ch Tr		Firebaugh Sam'l A & wife	8	405	B & S	Jan 31 1872
do		Jacob		Smith Gabriel & wife	10	72	B & S	Oct 10 1873
do		Jacob		Fray John & Susan	10	76	B & S	Oct 10 1873
do		Jacob		Hess John & wife	10	77	B & S	Oct 10 1873
do	Decatur B			Bear Jacob	10	339	B & S	Dec 31 1873
do	Henry A			Bear Jacob	10	340	B & S	Dec 31 1873
do		J Asbury		Bear Jacob	10	341	B & S	Dec 31 1873
Baer	Hannah			Keiffer L R & wife	10	414	B & S	Feb 16 1874
Bear	&c		Samuel	Wise John D & wife	12	409	B & S	Feb 8 1876
do		Mary		Acker John & wife	13	1	B & S	Apr 29 1876

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bear		Jas W		Effinger J P & wife	13	318	B & S	Oct 5 1876
Bare			Rebecca (Mrs)	Burton J W & wife	14	267	B & S	Jul 23 1877
do			Rebecca	Rader W H & wife	14	349	B & S	Sep 29 1877
do		John B		Bare Rebecca	14	479	B & S	Jan 1 1878
do	&c	John B		Williams Joseph T &c	15	24	B & S	Mar 21 1878
do		John B		Moffett W B	15	43	B & S	Apr 2 1878
Bear	David			Lincoln John & wife	15	190	B & S	Jun 10 1878
Bare			Rebecca	Bare J B	15	457	B & S	Nov 29 1878
Bear			Richard W	Dovel James T & wife &c	16	101	B & S	Mar 8 1879
Bare			Rebecca	Branner Elizabeth's Est	16	176	Partition	Apr 2 1879
Bear			Richard W	Roller John E Comr	16	184	B & S	Apr 7 1879
Bare		Mary E		Compton Wm B Comr	16	325	B & S	Jun 13 1879
Bear	Eugene A			Bear David	16	356	P of Atty	Jun 30 1879
do	E A			Bear David	16	502	P of Atty	Sep 15 1879
do			Richard W	Heiston Leroy S & wife	16	534	B & S	Oct 9 1879
do	Hannah			Kieffer L R & wife	16	549	B & S	Oct 16 1879
do			Richard W	Dovel James T & wife	17	180	B & S	Jan 22 1880
do		John H		Kite J H & wife	17	341	B & S	Mar 22 1880
do	D N Tr			McCreary John C	18	217	D of Tr	Sep 24 1880
do		John H		Roller John E Comr &c	18	406	Sale	- - -
do	&c		R W	Conrad Ed S Comr	18	483	B & S	Jan 31 1881
Bare		J H		Roller John E Spl Comr	19	1	B & S	Feb 26 1881

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bear	David			Rolston J P Comr	19	23	B & S	Mar 15 1881
do	David			Rolston J P Comr &c	19	24	B & S	Mar 15 1881
do			Sarah's Tr	Shands E A Comr	19	143	Deed	Apr 11 1881
do			Richard W	Miller J Geo H & wife &c	19	266	B & S	May 10 1881
do	D N Elizabeth S	M E		Karicofe Elizabeth F &c	20	65	B & S	Sep 13 1881
do			Richard W	Miller J G H & wife &c	20	73	B & S	Sep 19 1881
do		J H		& Carrier Wilson	20	270	Agreement	Dec 7 1881
Bare	Deborah			Will Naason B & wife	20	446	B & S	Feb 2 1882
Bear			Richard W	Crawford William J &c	21	20	Release	Mar 20 1882
do	&c	John H		Bear A C & wife	21	569	B & S	Nov 18 1882
do	&c	John H		Rickard B F & wife	22	28	B & S	Nov 29 1882
do			Richard W	Morton Eliza	22	38	B & S	Dec 4 1882
do			R W	Kirtley F W & wife &c	22	39	B & S	Dec 4 1882
Bare		Martha Jane		Turner Moses & wife	22	174	B & S	Jan 23 1883
Bear	A C Tr			Huffman M L &c	23	222	D of Tr	Jul 31 1883
do	Fannie C's Tr			Bear J Asbury	23	318	Deed	Sep 4 1883
do			R W	Kirtley S D & wife &c	24	570	Release	Jun 19 1884
Bare	Hannah J			Bare James W & wife	25	274	B & S	Oct 9 1884
Bear	&c A C Ch Tr			Kite H A & wife	25	348	B & S	Nov 1 1884
do	&c D N Tr			Rolston J P	25	460	D of Tr	Dec 3 1884
do	Frank R Tr			Emswiler Sophia & husb	26	57	D of Tr	Jan 9 1885

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H							GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O					GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bare	Elizabeth S's Tr							John H In Trust																	Roller John E Assignee	26	72	Deed	Jan 16 1885
Bear								John H																	Conrad Ed S Comr	26	74	B & S	Jan 16 1885
do	Fannie C's Tr							J Asbury In Trust																	Miller Thos K & wife	26	404	Deed	Apr 13 1885
do	F R Tr																								Billhimer Abraham	26	442	D of Tr	Apr 20 1885
do	Eugene A																								Bear David's Exor	26	467	B & S	May 2 1885
do								Ida F																	Harnsberger Geo W &c	26	541	Gift	May 25 1885
do													Richard W												Miller S P H & wife	26	544	B & S	May 25 1885
do	Frank R Tr																								Emswiler Sophia & husb	27	78	D of Tr	Jun 23 1885
do	F R Tr																								Armentrout G M	27	106	D of Tr	Jul 7 1885
do	F R Tr																								Summers S P	27	123	D of Tr	Jul 16 1885
do	F R Tr																								Heller George F	27	128	D of Tr	Jul 18 1885
do	F R Tr																								Deavers Thornton G &c	27	175	D of Tr	Aug 5 1885
do	Eugene A																								Rolston John H Jr's Tr	27	250	B & S	Sep 21 1885
do	F R Tr																								Robey S S & wife	27	399	D of Tr	Nov 16 1885
do	F R																								Rodeffer D M	27	559	P of Atty	Dec 31 1885
do	Eugene A																								& Hamrick Laura B	28	45	M Contract	Jan 13 1886
do	F R Tr																								Billhimer Abraham	28	59	D of Tr	Jan 19 1886
do	F R																								Rodeffer D M	28	184	P of Atty	Feb 26 1886
do	D N Tr																								Hedrick George W & wife	28	405	D of Tr	May 1 1886
do	H A																								Bear Decatur B	29	157	B & S	Aug 14 1886
do	D N Tr																								Fulk Susan C & husb	30	373	D of Tr	Apr 25 1887
do	&c												Sallie												Lamb Adam's Estate	30	417	Partition	May 9 1887

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bear		John H		Bear A C & wife	30	505	B & S	Jun 4 1887
do		John H		Johnson A J & wife	30	506	B & S	Jun 4 1887
do	A C H A Bettie B		Susan M	& Jones J R &c	31	86	Agreement	Jul 25 1887
do	Andrew J			Compton G F Comr	31	483	B & S	Nov 26 1887
do	A J			Showalter A J & wife	31	484	B & S	Nov 26 1887
do	D N Tr			Glover John W	33	159	D of Tr	May 21 1888
do	&c	Mary		Rhodes Frederick S	34	393	B & S	Feb 23 1889
do		John H		Harper John & wife &c	36	25	B & S	Sep 7 1889
Bare	Hannah J			Lindon Michael & wife	36	55	B & S	Sep 16 1889
do	Hannah			Funk Timothy & wife	36	306	B & S	Dec 16 1889
Bear	H C Bettie B A C		Susan	& Bear Lithia Water Co	37	118	Lease	Mar 17 1890
do	Decatur B Annie V			& Bear R W &c	37	197	Agreement	Apr 4 1890
do	Eugene A			Rolston Charles H	38	235	B & S	Sep 8 1890
do	Eugene A Tr			Hopkins F C & W N	38	399	D of Tr	Oct 18 1890
Bare	F S			Funk Joseph R & wife	39	159	B & S	Dec 15 1890
Bear	&c A J			Long Samuel & wife	39	546	B & S	Mar 2 1891
do	A J Tr			Hagerdon Peter H	40	453	D of Tr	Apr 27 1891
do	A J Tr			Hagerdon Peter H & wife	43	42	D of Tr	Feb 23 1892
do			R W	Churchill J W & wife	43	106	B & S	Mar 7 1892

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						
Bear									R W	Stephenson J B Comr	43	438	B & S	May 16 1892
do	A		J							Flick Silas & wife	45	109	B & S	Nov 29 1892
do	A		C							& Bear Lithia Development Co	48	320	Agreement	Feb 20 1894
do	E		A							Moore George	48	325	Bill of S	Feb 24 1894
Bare								Jacob		Claim of Homestead	49	281		Jun 15 1894
Bear	A		C							Harris John T Jr Spl Comr	51	251	B & S	Feb 5 1895
Bare									Susan	Carr William & wife	52	526	B & S	Aug 19 1895
Bear								John H		Sipe George E Comr	53	342	B & S	Dec 30 1895
do								L S		Showalter Mary & husb	53	343	B & S	Dec 30 1895
do									R W	Sipe George E Spl Comr	53	372	B & S	Jan 8 1896
do									R W	Sipe George E & wife	53	372	B & S	Jan 8 1896
Baer	&c	F	S							Crawford Elizabeth	53	412	B & S	Jan 20 1896
Bear										Evers David A & wife	55	14	B & S	Aug 17 1896
Bare									Susan	May William & wife	55	256	B & S	Dec 5 1896
Bear		A	C							Susan & Bear Lithia Water Co	55	475	Agreement	Jan 18 1897
do		H	A					Bettie B						
do		D	N							Burke John P & wife	56	113	B & S	Mar 13 1897
Bare								Martha Jane		Barrett William & wife	57	215	B & S	Oct 18 1897
Bear		E	A							Thomas Louis	57	513	D of Tr	Jan 10 1898
Bare								J C		Claim of Homestead	58	480		Jun 20 1898
Bear	&c	A	C							Elkton Improvement Co &c	58	550	B & S	Jun 30 1898
do		E	A							Converse Maggie B	59	25	B & S	Jul 18 1898

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Bear	A C			Harris John T Jr Spl Comr	59	413	B & S	Nov 23 1898
Bare	Charles E			Acker Mary Jane & husb	60	228	B & S	Feb 22 1899
Bear			R W	Sipe Geo E Comr	63	11	B & S	Feb 23 1900
do			R W	Elkton Improvement Co	63	11	B & S	Feb 23 1900
do	&c Geo W			Bear Ida F's Estate	64	434	Partition	Nov 26 1900
do	David R			Bear Andrew J & wife	65	38	B & S	Jan 14 1901
do	&c	Mattie G		Haas T N Spl Comr	65	342	B & S	Apr 11 1901
do	&c	Mattie G		Haas Talfourd N & wife &c	65	343	B & S	Apr 11 1901
do		Ida F's Estate		Report as to Right of Way	65	470		May 17 1901
Bare		John Calvin		Claim of Homestead	66	197		Sep 7 1901
Bear		Laura E		Rolston Chas H & wife	66	413	B & S	Nov 13 1901
Bare	Charles E			Roller John E Spl Comr	69	111	B & S	Nov 17 1902
Bear	A C			& Bear Lithia Water Co	69	247	Agreement	Jan 26 1903
Bare	Chas F			Miller James & wife	71	129	B & S	Oct 19 1903
do	Chas F			Miller St Clair & wife	71	130	B & S	Oct 19 1903
Bear	&c A C Tr			& Stonewall Dist Sch Trs	73	389	Agreement	Oct 17 1904
do	George W			Snapp Irene & husb	74	49	B & S	Dec 27 1904
do	Geo W			Powell R F & wife	75	563	B & S	Oct 30 1905
do	&c A C Ch Tr			Zetty Rebecca C &c	76	463	B & S	Feb 19 1906
do	&c A C Ch Tr			Cover J R & wife	76	464	B & S	Feb 19 1906
do	George W			& James Carrie E	78	219	Agreement	Sep 25 1906
do			W A	Powell Lewis G Sr &c	78	543	B & S	Dec 27 1906

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

# Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H					
Bear	D	R							Correll Bettie	79	160	B & S	Feb 13 1907
do	Andrew	J							Bear David R	79	184	B & S	Feb 18 1907
Bare	&c		Nettie						Turner John H's Estate	79	507	Partition	Apr 2 1907
Bear	D	N							Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	83	111	B & S	Jun 5 1908
do	A	Shacklett							Bear D N & wife	83	112	B & S	Jun 5 1908
do	D	N							Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	83	112	B & S	Jun 5 1908
Bare			John D Leonard E						Fulk George H & wife	83	120	B & S	Jun 8 1908
Bear			John D						Grattan George G Jr Spl Comr &c	83	322	B & S	Jul 30 1908
Bare	Charles	F							Phillips Emma L & husb	83	350	B & S	Aug 7 1908
do	Charles	F							Reedy Marion &c	83	351	B & S	Aug 7 1908
Bear			Newton						Baptist Church (Old Sch)	83	478	B & S	Sep 8 1908
do	Frederick	A							Hoover John H & wife	85	197	B & S	Feb 25 1909
do			John D						Harrison E R & wife	85	445	B & S	Apr 13 1909
do	&c	E A Lig Tr						vs	Brock E C &c ads	86	6	Lis Pends	Apr 24 1909
do	David	R							Bear Andrew J	87	262	B & S	Oct 21 1909
do	Andrew	J							Bear D R	87	282	B & S	Oct 25 1909
Bare	Charles	F							Wittig I P & wife &c	87	386	B & S	Nov 15 1909
Bear			John D Tr						Davis D M	87	472	D of Tr	Dec 6 1909